four thinnings ages 6, 10, 14,17, and thinning intensities 26 %, 28 %, 39 %, and 25 % of stand basal area).

María-Alejandra Quintero-Méndez, Mauricio Jerez-Rico

Forest Systems December 2019 • Volume 28 • Issue 3 • e013

10

NPV, and thinning schedules were mainly affected by
changes in the interest rate and the growth rate (Table
4).

Growth rate (gr). The model was very sensible to
variations in this parameter. In most scenarios, the
optimal solution changes when gr varies ±1%.

Harvest costs (Hc). Changes within the chosen
range for this variable did not affect the thinning
schedules; however, they caused changes in the SEV

of about 100US$ ha-1 for each change of ± 10% in
harvest costs.

Interest rates (r). The optimal schedules were very
sensitive to changes in r. For example, for r ≥ 12 %, the
best schedule for SQ I, 1,111 trees ha-1, R = 20 consisted
of four thinnings. With r ≤ 8%, optimal solutions occur
with only two thinnings, i.e., reduced interest rates
favor lower number of thinnings. In addition the SEV
increases sharply with lower r, e.g., from US$ 14,452

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis from the simultaneous optimization of NPVW + NPVC taking as basis the best
scenario (SQ I, 1,111 trees ha-1, R = 20 yr., and four thinnings: ages 6, 10, 14, 17 and intensities 26, 28, 39,
and 25 % G (r =10%, C price = 10 US$ Mg-1C, timber prices vary with diameter class). The largest SEV
for each variable are highlighted in grey.

Modified
Variable

Value Optimal Solution
  Nt A1 I1 A2 I2 A3 I3 A4 I4 NPV SEV

r 5% 2 7 41 15 33 - - - 26,018 41,755

r 8% 2 7 35 16 44 - - - - 15,340 19,530

r 12% 4 4 31 11 32 14 47 17 27 11,643 12,990

r 14% 4 4 46 10 25 13 33 16 50 6,641 7,162

gr 0.1372 (-2%) 4 7 30 10 30 14 38 17 38 11,002 12,923

gr 0.1386 (-1%) 3 7 27 12 33 15 45 - - 11,812 13,874

gr 0.1414 (+1%) 4 8 31 11 38 14 40 17 41 13,833 14,899

gr 0.1428 (+2%) 4 3 31 9 29 13 30 16 50 14,523 16,224

Pt Case 1 Table 1 4 4 38 9 27 13 28 17 42 5,331 6,262

Pt Case 2 Table 1 3 5 30 9 26 14 50 - - 8,872 10,421

Pt Case 3 Table 1 2 7 34 16 55 - - - - 13,169 15,468

Cth 7.12 (-50%) 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,875 15,123

Cth 8.54 (-40%) 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,793 15,026

Cth 9.97 (-30%) 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,709 14,928

Cth 11.39 (-20%) 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,627 14,831

Cth 12.82 (-10%) 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,543 14,628

Cth 15.66 (+10%) 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,378 14,539

Cth 17.01 (+20%) 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,299 14,447

Cth 18.51 (+30/%) 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,213 14,344

Cth 19.94 (+40%) 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,129 14,246

Cth 21.36 (+50%) 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,046 14,149

PC 0 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 11,951 14,038

PC 20 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,442 14,614

PC 30 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,504 14,687

PC 40 4 6 26 10 28 14 40 17 25 12,539 14,728

PC 50 4 8 35 11 31 14 49 17 26 12,725 14,946

PC 100 2 7 42 15 32 - - - - 15,552 18,268

PC 150 2 13 53 16 35 - - - - 17,914 21,042

PC 200 2 13 53 16 33 - - - - 20,340 23,892
Base values: gr: growth rate = 0.14, Cth: thinning and harvest cost = US$ 14.24, r: interest rate = 10%, Pc: carbon
price = US$ 10, Pt: timber prices (Table 4), Nt: number of thinnings, Ai: Thinning age (yr.), Ii: Thinning intensity (%
removed basal area), NPV: net present value (US$ ha-1), SEV: soil expectation value (US$ ha-1).

Optimizing thinnings in planted teak stands

Forest Systems December 2019 • Volume 28 • Issue 3 • e013

11

when r = 10 % to US$ 41,755 for r = 5%. Conversely,
increments in r, decrease the SEV, but in a lower
magnitude (Table 4).

Carbon prices (Cp). For C prices in the range 0 -